



**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Bongaon, Dist.- North 24 Parganas**

Before

Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary, WBJS,
J O Code (UID No.) - WB916,
Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Bongaon, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.

**CNR No.- WBNP 0600 0402 2019
SC No.- 57 of 2019
ST No.- 04 (09) of 2021
arising out of
Bagdah PS Case No.- 317 dated 09/04/2015
Charge framed under sections 272/273 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and 46AA of the
Bengal Excise Act**

State

v.

Sanjit Bairagi

Order No.- 22
03/04/2025

The accused is brought under arrest on the strength of warrant of arrest along with forwarding letter, arrest-cum-inspection and record of medical examination.

It transpires that soon after arrest is made the accused has been examined by a medical officer in the service of State Government.

The medical officer so examining the arrested person has not mentioned in the record of such examination any injuries or marks of violence upon the person arrested.

The arrested person is informed about the right of medical examination in case he has any complaint of torture or maltreatment in police custody.

The accused is taken into custody and remanded to JC till next date.

The accused has filed an application along with vakalatnama praying for granting bail on the ground that the accused is falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of absconson if the the accused is enlarged on bail.

Heard.

The Ld. PP-in-Charge is found absent.

Considered the materials on record.

It appears that on 07/02/2022 the accused was found absent without any steps. Thereafter, on the next date i.e. on 08/04/2022 again he was absent without any steps and accordingly surety was directed to produce the accused on the next date. On the next date i.e. on 02/07/2022 again the accused was absent without steps and accordingly, warrant of arrest was issued against him.

Since then warrant of arrest could not be executed.

On the last date i.e. on 27/03/2025 remainder was issued and accordingly, today the accused was brought under arrest.

Since the accused misused the liberty of bail, considering his conduct the Court is not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage. Hence, the prayer for bail is refused.

To date i.e. 24/07/2025 for production and evidence.

Typed by me

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court,
Bongaon, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court,
Bongaon, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.